(in millions of euros) 2024 2025 Change

Net Rental Income 1,066.1 1,120.4 +5.1%

EBITDA(1) 985.3 1,043.4 +5.9%

NET CURRENT CASH FLOW 850.0 890.7 -

Group share 746.5 780.4 -

NET CURRENT CASH FLOW (€ per share) 2.60 2.72 +4.6%

EBITDA(1) + attributable portion of equity investees’ EBITDA 1,061.4 1,119.3 +5.5%

(1) EBITDA stands for “earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization” and is a measure of the Group’s operating performance

2025 Full-Year Earnings – February 19, 2026

2025 Net current cash flow per share up 5%

51

GROUP SHARE

€ 2.60

€ 0.17 € 0.02

-€ 0.03
-€ 0.04

2024 NCCF Change in NRI Management fees &
other income and

Payroll & G&A

Cost of debt Current tax
expenses

2025 NCCF

€ 0.17

2025 Full-Year Earnings – February 19, 2026

Main appraisers’
assumptions as of
December 31, 2025

The 4.9% like-for-like increase
in property valuations in 2025
arises from the combination of:

The average EPRA NIY for the
portfolio stood at 5.7%, down
20 basis points over twelve
months.

positive cash
flow effect

positive
market effect

Portfolio valuation up 4.9% over the year
on a like-for-like basis

12/31/2025 % of total
portfolio 12/31/2024

France 7,902 37.3% 7,734

Southern Europe 7,782 36.7% 7,146

Scandinavia 2,530 11.9% 2,431

Northwest and Central Europe 2,978 14.1% 2,914

TOTAL PORTFOLIO 21,192 100.0% 20,225

Reported LfL(1)

+2.2% +3.1%

+8.9% +7.0%

+4.1% +3.3%

+2.2% +6.0%

+4.8% +4.9%

Change over
12 months

52

(1) Like-for-like change. For Scandinavia and Türkiye, change is indicated on a constant currency basis. Central European assets are valued in euros

2025 Full-Year Earnings – February 19, 2026

Value growth fueled EPRA net asset
value metrics

EPRA net
asset values

December
2024

December
2025 Change

EPRA NRV €36.7 €39.9 +8.7%

EPRA NTA €32.8 €35.9 +9.5%

EPRA NDV €29.3 €31.7 +8.2%

53

2025 Full-Year Earnings – February 19, 2026

Our credit metrics

Net Debt Net Debt to EBITDA

6.7x

Loan-to-value ratio

34.7%
Interest Coverage ratio

Average cost of debt

2025 Full-Year Earnings – February 19, 2026

54

2025 Full-Year Earnings – February 19, 2026

Significant covenant headroom

55

Covenants applicable to Klépierre SA financing

(1) December 2025

Loan-to-Value ≤ 60% 34.7%

EBITDA / Net interest expense ≥ 2.0x 7.2x

Secured debt / Portfolio value (2) ≤ 20% 1.9%

Portfolio value (3) ≥ €10bn €18.4bn

Secured debt / Revalued NAV (2) ≤ 50% 3.0%

(1) Covenants are based on the 2025 revolving credit facility
(2) Excluding Steen & Strøm
(3) Group share, including transfer taxes and including equity-accounted investees

2025 Full-Year Earnings – February 19, 2026

56

Sound liquidity
position covers 36%
of our gross debt
Liquidity position as of December
31, 2025: €3 billion

Split of liquidity
available

Other credit facilities

€325m
Cash and equivalents

Unused committed revolving
credit facilities

€1,800m

2025 Full-Year Earnings – February 19, 2026

Well-spread debt maturities with a 6.3-year average maturity

57

Financing breakdown by type of resource Long-term debt maturity schedule excluding commercial papers

604 668

318

857

1,038

1,319

820
673

88 120
15

2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037+

Very limited refinancing needs
in the years to come

Full flexibility regarding sources of financing underpinned
by a strong credit rating and a qualitative portfolio

as of December 31, 2025  (Outstanding debt, total share) (in millions of euros)

77%
Bonds

1%
Corporate loans

Mortgage loans

12%
Commercial paper

Financing breakdown by type of resource Long-term debt maturity schedule excluding commercial papers

604 668

318

857

1,040

1,319

820
673

88 120
15

678

2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037+

Very limited refinancing needs
in the years to come

Full flexibility regarding sources of financing underpinned